# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

#### Chapter 497

#### AN ACT Relating to the Maine Indian Housing Authority.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, because, in the opinion of the Attorney General, the law relating to Indian Housing Authority does not clearly empower them to construct, develop, operate and maintain adequate water and sewerage systems; and

Whereas, applications are pending for federal funds from the Farmers Home Administration and the Economic Development Administration for those purposes; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 4735, amended. Section 4735 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by chapter 252 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

#### § 4735. Area of operation

The area of operation of an authority is within the territorial boundaries of the reservation for which it is created. Each authority is empowered to construct, develop, operate and maintain water and sewer systems to insure that adequate water and sewer services are available to the housing project.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 2, 1967

### Chapter 498

#### AN ACT Relating to Selection of Jurors.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, chapter 336 of the public laws of 1967 takes effect on October 7, 1967; and

Whereas, there are terms of court beginning October 10, 1967 so that the jury commissioners may not be able to serve summonses by registered mail; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 14, § 1255, amended. The third sentence of section 1255, as repealed and replaced by chapter 336 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Summonses for those so selected shall be prepared by said commissioners and may be mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to each person selected, at his regular place of abode.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 2, 1967

### Chapter 499

AN ACT Relating to Single Superintendent for Certain Institutions Within Department of Mental Health and Corrections.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under present law it is impossible to provide a single superintendent for more than one institution under the jurisdiction of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to implement the most economic and effective program involving the personnel and inmates of these institutions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 15, § 2712, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 2712 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: